
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2452
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 13/03/2025


GRANTS-IN-AID TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS WORKING FOR THE WELFARE OF
SCHEDULED TRIBES

2452. SHRI KESINENI SIVANATH:
Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) the total number of proposals received and accepted under the ‘Grants-in-aid to Voluntary Organisations (VOs) working for the welfare of Scheduled Tribes (STs)’ scheme from Andhra Pradesh till date, year-wise;
(b) the total number of VOs/Non-Governmental Organization (NGOs) supported under the said scheme till date in the country, year and State-wise including Andhra Pradesh, district-wise;
(c) the details of the funds allocated and released under the said scheme, year-wise and NGO-wise for Andhra
Pradesh;
(d) the total number of beneficiaries registered under the scheme till date, State-wise; and
(e) whether the Government has conducted any studies to examine the overall sectoral progress of the said scheme till date and if so the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY)

(a): Proposals received and accepted under the ‘Grants-in-aid to Voluntary Organisations (VOs) working for the welfare of Scheduled Tribes (STs)’ scheme from state wise including Andhra Pradesh from 2022-23 to 2024-25
(as on 07.03.2025) years are as per Annexure-1.
(b): The total number of VOs/Non-Governmental Organization (NGOs) supported under the scheme of ‘Grants-in-aid to Voluntary Organisations (VOs) working for the welfare of Scheduled Tribes (STs)’ State-wise, district-wise from 2022-23 to 2024-25 (as on 07.03.2025), is as per Annexure-2.
(c): Details of funds allocated and released under the said scheme, year-wise and NGO-wise for Andhra Pradesh from 2022-23 to 2024-25 (as on 07.03.2025) is as per Annexure-3.
(d): Number of beneficiaries under the scheme of ‘Grants-in-aid to Voluntary Organisations (VOs) working for the welfare of Scheduled Tribes (STs)’ from 2022-23 to 2024-25 (as on 07.03.2025) is as per Annexure-4.
(e): Ministry has appointed Bharat Rural Livelihoods Foundation (BRLF), an Independent Society set up by the Government of India, to carry out evaluation study of the scheme. BRLF has submitted evaluation report in the month of December, 2022.
Further, the projects run by Voluntary Organizations (VOs)/NGOs are monitored through the following mechanism is as under:

i. Mandatory annual inspection by District authorities.
ii. Implementation of the scheme through ‘NGO Grants Online Application & Tracking System’.

iii. Scrutiny of proposals by Multi-disciplinary State Level Committee for Voluntary Efforts (SLCVE) every year.
iv. Field inspection by Ministry Officials during tour to States/UT and Inspection by IMA.
v. Mandatory submission of UC and audited statement of previous grant.

vi. Mandatory compliance of TSA Hybrid model from all projects/proposals.


Annexure-1

DETAILS OF NUMBER OF PROPOSALS RECEIVED
FOR THE YEAR 2022-23 TO 2024-25 UNDER THE
SCHEME OF GRANT IN AID TO VOLUNTARY

ORGANIZATIONS WORKING FOR THE WELFARE
OF SCHEDULED TRIBES

STATE/UT 2022-
23

2023-
24

2024-25 (as on
07.03.2025)

ANDHRA PRADESH 5 5 5
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH 13 14 13
ASSAM 18 16 10
CHHATTISGARH 5 10 8
DELHI 1 1 -
GUJARAT 12 10 12
HIMACHAL
PRADESH 7 7 7
JAMMU AND
KASHMIR 1 1 1
JHARKHAND 39 34 29
KARNATAKA 12 12 17
KERALA 4 4 4
LADAKH 3 3 3
MADHYA PRADESH 27 27 26
MAHARASHTRA 24 25 28
MANIPUR 17 14 14
MEGHALAYA 11 9 9
MIZORAM 5 4 5
NAGALAND - - 2
ODISHA 36 33 31
RAJASTHAN 6 7 7
SIKKIM 3 3 3
TAMIL NADU 8 7 6
TELANGANA 4 4 4
TRIPURA 9 9 9
UTTAR PRADESH 4 4 4
UTTARAKHAND 3 4 3
WEST BENGAL 36 36 36
TOTAL 313 303 296


Annexure-2

SUMMARY OF NUMBER OF NGOS, NUMBER OF PROJECTS SANCTIONED FOR
THE YEAR 2022-23 TO 2024-25


STATE DISTRICT
2022-23 2023-24

2024-25 (as on
07.03.2025)

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS
ANDHRA
PRADESH ANANTAPUR 1 1 1 1 1 1
ANDHRA
PRADESH KRISHNA 1 1 - - - -
ANDHRA
PRADESH NTR - - 1 1 1 1
ANDHRA
PRADESH SPSR NELLORE 2 3 2 3 2 3
ARUNACH
AL
PRADESH NAMSAI 1 2 1 2 1 2
ARUNACH
AL
PRADESH

PAKKE
KESSANG 1 1 1 1 - -

ARUNACH
AL
PRADESH PAPUM PARE - - - - - -
ARUNACH
AL
PRADESH TAWANG 1 1 1 1 - -
ARUNACH
AL
PRADESH TIRAP 2 4 2 4 2 3
ARUNACH
AL
PRADESH WEST KAMENG 2 2 2 2 - -
ARUNACH
AL
PRADESH WEST SIANG 1 2 1 2 - -

ASSAM CACHAR 2 2 2 2 1 1

ASSAM KAMRUP 1 2 - - - -

ASSAM

KAMRUP
METROPOLITA
N 3 4 - - 2 2

ASSAM
KARBI
ANGLONG 1 4 - - - -

ASSAM MARIGAON 1 1 1 1 - -

ASSAM NAGAON 3 3 3 3 - -

ASSAM SIBSAGAR 1 1 1 1 - -

ASSAM SONITPUR 1 1 1 1 - -


STATE DISTRICT
2022-23 2023-24

2024-25 (as on
07.03.2025)

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS
CHHATTIS
GARH JASHPUR 1 1 1 6 - -
CHHATTIS
GARH KORBA 1 1 1 1 - -
CHHATTIS
GARH NARAYANPUR 1 1 1 1 1 1
CHHATTIS
GARH

RAJNANDAGO
N 1 1 1 1 - -

DELHI CENTRAL - - - - - -

DELHI EAST 1 1 1 1 - -

GUJARAT
BANAS
KANTHA 2 2 2 2 - -

GUJARAT DANG - - - - - -

GUJARAT NARMADA 3 4 1 2 1 2

GUJARAT NAVSARI 1 6 1 6 1 3
HIMACHAL
PRADESH KANGRA 1 1 1 1 1 1
HIMACHAL
PRADESH KINNAUR 1 1 1 1 1 1
HIMACHAL
PRADESH KULLU 1 1 1 1 - -
HIMACHAL
PRADESH

LAHUL AND
SPITI 3 4 3 4 3 4

JAMMU
AND
KASHMIR KISHTWAR 1 1 1 1 - -
JAMMU
AND
KASHMIR LEH LADAKH - - - - - -
JHARKHAN
D DUMKA 1 4 1 4 - -
JHARKHAN
D GUMLA 1 4 - - - -
JHARKHAN
D JAMTARA 1 1 - - - -
JHARKHAN
D PAKUR 1 3 1 3 1 3
JHARKHAN
D

PASCHIM
SINGHBHUM 2 7 2 7 - -

JHARKHAN
D

PURBI
SINGHBHUM 3 12 3 12 - -

JHARKHAN
D RANCHI 3 7 3 7 1 1

JHARKHAN
D

SAREIKELA
AND
KHARSAWAN 1 1 1 1 - -


STATE DISTRICT
2022-23 2023-24

2024-25 (as on
07.03.2025)

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS
KARNATA
KA

CHAMARAJAN
AGAR - - - - 1 2

KARNATA
KA

CHIK
BALLAPUR 4 4 4 4 1 1

KARNATA
KA DAVANGERE 1 1 1 1 - -
KARNATA
KA GULBARGA - - - - - -
KARNATA
KA HAVERI - - - - - -
KARNATA
KA MYSORE 1 4 1 4 - -
KARNATA
KA RAICHUR 1 1 1 1 - -
KARNATA
KA TUMKUR 1 2 1 2 - -

KERALA WAYANAD 3 4 3 4 - -

LADAKH LEH LADAKH 2 3 2 3 1 1
MADHYA
PRADESH ALIRAJPUR 2 2 2 2 2 2
MADHYA
PRADESH ANUPPUR 1 2 1 2 - -
MADHYA
PRADESH BETUL - - - - - -
MADHYA
PRADESH BHOPAL - - - - - -
MADHYA
PRADESH DINDORI 3 4 3 4 3 4
MADHYA
PRADESH HARDA 1 1 1 1 1 1
MADHYA
PRADESH JHABUA 1 1 1 1 1 1
MADHYA
PRADESH RATLAM 1 1 1 1 1 1
MADHYA
PRADESH SATNA 1 1 1 1 1 1
MADHYA
PRADESH SEHORE 3 3 3 3 3 3
MADHYA
PRADESH SHAHDOL 3 10 3 10 3 10
MADHYA
PRADESH SIDHI 1 1 1 1 1 1
MADHYA
PRADESH UJJAIN 1 1 1 1 1 1
MAHARAS
HTRA

AHEMADNAGA
R 3 4 3 4 3 4


STATE DISTRICT
2022-23 2023-24

2024-25 (as on
07.03.2025)

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS
MAHARAS
HTRA BEED 1 1 1 1 1 1
MAHARAS
HTRA DHULE 7 12 7 12 7 11
MAHARAS
HTRA NANDED 1 1 1 1 1 1
MAHARAS
HTRA NANDURBAR - - 1 1 - -
MAHARAS
HTRA NASHIK 3 3 3 3 3 3
MAHARAS
HTRA PALGHAR 1 3 1 3 1 1

MANIPUR BISHNUPUR - - - - - -

MANIPUR CHANDEL 1 1 - - - -

MANIPUR
CHURACHAND
PUR 2 2 2 2 2 2

MANIPUR IMPHAL EAST 2 2 2 2 2 2

MANIPUR IMPHAL WEST 2 2 2 2 2 2

MANIPUR KAKCHING 1 1 1 1 1 1

MANIPUR KANGPOKPI 2 2 2 2 1 1

MANIPUR NONEY 1 1 1 1 1 1

MANIPUR SENAPATI 2 2 2 2 1 1

MANIPUR TAMENGLONG 1 1 1 1 - -

MANIPUR TENGNOUPAL 1 1 1 1 1 1

MANIPUR THOUBAL 2 2 - - - -
MEGHALA
YA

EAST KHASI
HILLS 3 11 2 9 1 7

MIZORAM AIZAWL 3 3 2 2 1 1

MIZORAM KOLASIB 1 1 1 1 - -

MIZORAM MAMIT 1 1 1 1 - -

ODISHA ANUGUL 1 1 1 1 1 1

ODISHA CUTTACK 3 3 3 3 - -

ODISHA DHENKANAL 1 2 1 2 1 2

ODISHA JAJAPUR 1 1 1 1 - -

ODISHA KALAHANDI 1 2 1 2 1 1

ODISHA KANDHAMAL - - 1 1 - -

ODISHA KENDUJHAR 1 1 1 1 - -

ODISHA KHORDHA 4 5 4 5 - -

ODISHA KORAPUT 4 4 4 4 3 3

ODISHA MALKANGIRI 2 2 2 2 - -

ODISHA MAYURBHANJ 1 1 1 1 - -


STATE DISTRICT
2022-23 2023-24

2024-25 (as on
07.03.2025)

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS

ODISHA NUAPADA 1 1 1 1 1 1

ODISHA PURI 1 1 1 1 1 1

ODISHA RAYAGADA 4 6 4 6 2 3

ODISHA SAMBALPUR 1 1 1 1 1 1

ODISHA SUNDARGARH 2 5 - - - -
RAJASTHA
N BANSWARA - - 1 1 - -
RAJASTHA
N DUNGARPUR 2 2 1 1 - -
RAJASTHA
N TONK 1 1 - - - -
RAJASTHA
N UDAIPUR 1 2 1 2 - -

SIKKIM EAST 1 2 1 1 - -

SIKKIM WEST 1 1 1 1 - -
TAMIL
NADU COIMBATORE 1 3 1 3 1 3
TAMIL
NADU

NILGIRIS    (HQ:
UDHAGAMA 2 2 1 1 - -

TAMIL
NADU SALEM 1 3 1 3 - -
TAMIL
NADU TIRUVALLUR - - - - - -
TAMIL
NADU

TIRUVANNAM
ALAI - - - - - -

TAMIL
NADU VILLUPURAM - - - - - -
TELANGAN
A ADILABAD 1 1 1 1 1 1
TELANGAN
A

MAHABUBABA
D 1 1 1 1 1 1

TELANGAN
A MEDAK 1 1 1 1 - -
TELANGAN
A NIRMAL 1 1 1 1 1 1

TRIPURA
NORTH
TRIPURA - - 1 1 - -

TRIPURA SEPAHIJALA 1 3 1 3 - -

TRIPURA
SOUTH
TRIPURA 2 2 1 1 1 1

TRIPURA WEST TRIPURA 2 4 2 4 - -
UTTAR
PRADESH BALRAMPUR 1 1 1 1 1 1
UTTAR
PRADESH KHERI 2 3 2 3 2 3


STATE DISTRICT
2022-23 2023-24

2024-25 (as on
07.03.2025)

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS

NO.
OF

NGOS

NO. OF
PROJEC

TS
UTTARAKH
AND CHAMOLI - - - - - -
UTTARAKH
AND DEHRADUN 1 2 1 2 - -
UTTARAKH
AND

UDHAM SINGH
NAGAR 1 1 1 1 - -

WEST
BENGAL BIRBHUM 2 5 2 5 2 5
WEST
BENGAL

DAKSHIN
DINAJPUR 2 3 2 3 1 2

WEST
BENGAL HOOGHLY 1 1 1 1 1 1
WEST
BENGAL JALPAIGURI 1 1 1 1 - -
WEST
BENGAL JHARGRAM 3 3 3 3 2 2
WEST
BENGAL MALDAH 2 4 2 4 2 4
WEST
BENGAL MURSHIDABAD 4 9 4 9 4 8
WEST
BENGAL NADIA 1 2 1 2 1 2
WEST
BENGAL

NORTH 24
PARAGANAS 1 1 1 1 - -

WEST
BENGAL PURULIA 1 1 1 1 1 1
WEST
BENGAL

UTTAR
DINAJPUR 2 4 2 4 2 4

WEST
BENGAL

WEST
MEDINIPUR 2 2 2 2 1 1

Grand Total 202 310 186 286 105 152


Annexure-3

DETAILS OF FUND RELEASED FUNDED DURING THE YEAR 2022-23 TO 2024-25 UNDER THE SCHEME OF
GRANTS IN AID TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS WORKING FOR THE WELFARE OF SCHEDULED TRIBES’

State District NGO Project 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(as
on

07.03.2025)

ANDHRA PRADESH ANANTAPUR Grama Abhyudaya Society For Integrated Rural
Development

GIA – Residential
School

2306745 1730059 5626426

ANDHRA PRADESH KRISHNA Sri Lakshmi Mahila Mandali GIA – Non-Residential
School

433682 1664790 4910236

ANDHRA PRADESH KURNOOL NICSEVA( Navodaya Integration Cultural Social
Education & Voluntary
Action)

GIA – Residential
School

14810373 - -

ANDHRA PRADESH NELLORE Simhapurivydyasevasamithi GIA – 10 or more bedded hospital

- 3620922 4750775

ANDHRA PRADESH NELLORE Vasantha Lakshmi Charitable Trust & Research Centre

GIA – 10 or more
bedded hospital

489080 2203424 6252789

ANDHRA PRADESH NELLORE Vasantha Lakshmi Charitable Trust & Research Centre

GIA – Mobile
dispensary/multi
service mobile
units

261427 - 3368110

Grand Total 18301307 9219195 24908336


Annexure-4


DETAILS OF BENEFICIARIES FOR THE YEAR 2022-23 TO 2024-
25 UNDER THE SCHEME OF GRANT IN AID TO VOLUNTARY

ORGANIZATIONS WORKING FOR THE WELFARE OF
SCHEDULED TRIBES

STATE/UT 2022-23
2023-

24
2024-25 (as on

07.03.2025)

ANDHRA PRADESH 35842 39963 38352
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 28965 24655 10514
ASSAM 97733 17727 18024
CHHATTISGARH 9894 11818 192
DELHI 50 50 0
GUJARAT 59723 44223 43775
HIMACHAL PRADESH 1437 1292 957
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 140 140 0
JHARKHAND 167700 162457 11386
KARNATAKA 47461 39309 21195
KERALA 92075 31243 0
LADAKH 502 606 248
MADHYA PRADESH 4408 4364 3217
MAHARASHTRA 26134 27457 15217
MANIPUR 20807 9871 7843
MEGHALAYA 109330 115130 80659
MIZORAM 6769 1713 93
ODISHA 77362 32631 20633
RAJASTHAN 1526 1522 0
SIKKIM 279 90 0
TAMIL NADU 92562 64157 40734
TELANGANA 8006 7979 451
TRIPURA 882 177 288
UTTAR PRADESH 242 234 234
UTTARAKHAND 182 140 0
WEST BENGAL 133044 136637 104798
TOTAL 1023055 775585 418810


*****

